2 Cgresson Budge Act
PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE CONSID-
ERATION OF CONCURRENT RESOLU-
TIONS ON THE BUDGET
6 306(a) SEC. 305.33 (a) PROCEDURE IN HOUSE OF REPRESEN.
TATIVES AFTER REPORT OF COMMITrEE; DEBATE.-
, 3os(a)(1) (1) When the Committee on the Budget of the House
of Representatives has reported any concurrent resolution

budget shall be limited to not more than 5 hours, which
shall be divided equally between the majority and minority
parties. A motion further to limit debate is not debatable.
A motion to recommit the conference report is not in
order, and it is not in order to move to reconsider the vo
te by which the conference report is agreed to or disagreed
to.
3o5(a)(7) (7) Appeals from decisions of the Chair relating to
the application of the Rules of the House of Representa-
tives to the procedure relating to any concurrent resolution
on the budget shall be decided without debate.
3W6b) (b) PROCEDURE IN SENATE AFTER REPORT OF COMMIT-
TEE; DEBATE; AMENDMENTS...•
' Budget resolutions are privileged, so the motion to proceed to a budget resolution
is not debatable, and the resolution does not have to lie over a day before consideration.
127 CONG. REC. $4871 (1981); Senate Precedent PRL19810512-901 (May 12, 1981)
(LEGIS, Rules database) (response of the Chair to motion by Majority Leader Baker).
During the consideration of one budget resolution (for example, an S. Con. Res.), the Sen-
ate's adoption of a motion to proceed to a second budget resolution (for example, an H.
Con. Res.), places the first budget resolution (here, the S. Con. Res.) on the Calendar. Id.

13W i)(1) (1) Debate in the Senate on any concurrent resolu-
tion on the budget, and all amendments thereto" and
debatable motions and appeals in connection therewith,'
S The Committee on the Budget may modify the budget resolution on the floor. See
126 CONG. REC. $4516 (daily ed. May 5, 1980) (statement of Chairman Hollings). The
Committee on the Budget may authorize a Senator to modify a Committee amendment to
a budget resolution. 127 CONG. REc. $2697 (daily ed. Mar. 26,1981) (statement of Major-
ityLeader Baker).
A committee need not have a formal meeting to authorize the offering of a commit-
tee amendment on its behalf; rather, a majority of the committee may so authorize by
polling. 128 CONG. REC. S9014-15 (1982); Senate Precedent PRL19820722-005 (July 22,
1982) (LEGIS, Rules database) (inquiry by Sen. DeConcini regarding Dole amendment on
behalf of the Finance Committee on the Tax Reconciliation Act of 1982).
At the end of the time for debate on a bill or resolution, Senators may call up
amendments for the Senate to vote on without debate. Cf. 128 CONG. REC. S15,711
(1982); Senate Precedent PRL19821220-004 (Dec. 20, 1982) (LEGIS, Rules database)
(inquiries of Sen. Byrd; where a unanimous consent agreement provides for a vote at a
time certain, when that time arrives amendments may be offered and voted on without
debate). (The Chair uses precedents under unanimous consent agreements to interpret
provisions of the Congressional Budget Act that use the language used in unanimous
consent agreements. See 127 CONG. REc. S3148 (1981); Senate Precedent PRL19810401-
001 (Apr. 1, 1981) (LEGIS, Rules database) (for the debate in this precedent, see infra
note 353).)
'" Section 209 of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Reaffirmation
Act of 1987, entitled 'Clarification of Congressional Intent Regarding Time Limits for

3 (...continued)
amendments thereto, and debatable motions and appeals in connection
therewith.'
Conference Agreement
The House recedes and concurs in the Senate amendment. The
conferees intend that all debate on the conference report should fall within
the established time limits.
H.R. CONF. REP. No. 100-313, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. 64-65 (1987), reprinted in 1987
U.S.C.CA.N. 739, 764-65.
' In contrast, section 310(e)(2) limits debate on a reconciliation bill to 20 hours. See
infra p. 173.
31 See supra p. 117.
' Section 904(c) provides that the Senate may waive or suspend section 305(b)(2)
only by the affirmative vote of three-fifths of the Members, duly chosen and sworn - that
is, 60 Senators. See infra p. 361; see also 132 CoNG. REc. S12,986; Senate Precedent
PRL19860919-003 (Sept. 19, 1986) (LEGIS, Rules database) (vote of three-fifths of the
Senators duly chosen and sworn is required to waive the germaneness requirement con-
tained in section 305(b)(2)).
Co nkuoaBudge Act 125 § 305
amendment to an amendment, debatable motiont9 or
appeal' shall be limited to 1 hour, to be equally divided
between, and controlled by, the mover and the manager of
u When a Senator makes a motion to waive under section 904(b) during the
consideration of a reconciliation bill, debate is limited to one hour, as specified by section
305(b) and applied to reconciliation by section 310(e). 131 CONG. RE1C. S14,011 (1985);
Senate Precedent PRL19851024-002 (Oct. 24, 1985) (LEGIS, Rules database).
The motion is subject to a motion to table when that time has expired or been
yielded back. Id.
Any motion in the Senate must be submitted in writing upon the request of any
Senator. Id.

responded to an inquiry that time for debate on a motion to recommit during consideration
of a reconciliation bill was controlled by and evenly divided between the mover of the
recommittal motion and the majority leader. 128 CONG. REC. S8705 (1982); Senate
Precedent PRL19820720-003 (July 20,1982) (LEGIS, Rules database) (inquiry by Majority
Leader Baker during debate on the Reconciliation Tax Act of 1982). As section 310(e)(1)
applies the provisions of section 305(b)(2), and, more particularly, section 305(b)(5), to
reconciliation bills, section 305(b)(5) indicates that the Chair should have responded that
time was to be equally divided between, and controlled by, the mover and the manager of
the reconciliation bill.
I Compare, the similar provisions for control and division of time on appeals in
section 904(d), which do not provide for time for the minority leader. See infra p. 366.
Despite the legislative language of this paragraph and section 904(d), the Chair once
responded to an inquiry that time for debate on an appeal from the ruling of the Chair
during consideration of a reconciliation bill was controlled by and evenly divided between
the Senator who made the appeal and the majority leader. 128 CONG. REc. $8702-03,
S8705 (1982); Senate Precedent PRL19820720-003 (July 20,1982) (LEGIS, Rules -database)
(inquiry by the manager, Senator Packwood, during debate on the Reconciliation Tax Act
of 1982). As section 310(e)(1) applies the provisions of section 305(b)(2) to reconciliation
bills, section 305(b)(2) indicates that the Chair should have responded that time was to be
equally divided between, and controlled by, the Senator who made the appeal and the

designee. No amendment"1  that is not germane13 2  to
351 An amendment is subject to points of order under the Congressional Budget Act
even if the Senate has specified by unanimous consent that the amendment is one of the
amendments in order and the yeas and nays have been ordered. Cy. supra note 295
(regarding section 303(a)).
m In summary, an amendment is germane oasy& if it:
"• strikes a provision,
"* changes a number or date,
"• states purely precatory language (such as findings, a sense of the Senate, or a sense
of the Congress) within the jurisdiction of the Budget Committee (or in application
to reconciliation, some reporting committee), or
"* otherwise does not add any new subject matter or expand the existing subject matter.
The Chair uses precedents regarding germaneness under unanimous consent agree-
ments to interpret this provision of the Congressional Budget Act, which uses the language
used in unanimous consent agreements in the usual form. 127 CONG. REC. S3148 (1981);
Senate Precedent PRL19810401-01 (Apr. 1, 1981) (LEGIS, Rules database) (for the
debate in this precedent, see infra note 353).
Recently, the Parliamentarian has modified the definition of germaneness, to some
degree returning to older precedents. Consequently, in order to ensure that one has a cor-
rect understanding of the current law of germaneness, one must consult the Parliamentar-

Id. at 854-55.
During the 1980s, the test for germaneness flowed from a series of inquiries of the
Chair clarifying the precedents on germaneness on April 22, 1982. See 128 CONG. REC.
S3879-82 (1982). These inquiries spelled out a rather formalistic, but more predictable,
test. The first headnote of the Parliamentarian's record of that precedent summarizes:
The germaneness test is much more severe in the Senate than a simple subject
matter test. It is basically a technical amendment test, and adding language
to a bill which expands the powers available under that bill has been ruled
nongermane. Amendments which restrict powers granted by a bill have been
(continued...)
9305 128 CoIgsonal E igetAct
' 5 ( ... continued)
ruled germane. In addition, amendments which propose to strike language in
a bill regardless of their effect upon the powers granted in a bill are per se
germane.
Senate Precedent PRL19820422-001 (Apr. 22, 1982) (LEGIS, Rules database).
The precedent arose in the Senate debate of the motion to proceed to S. 1680, the
Criminal Code Reform Act of 1981. Senators McClure and Helms propounded a series
of parliamentary inquiries of the Presiding Officer (Senator Cochran). Id
In a series of inquiries and responses, Senator McClure and the Chair made clear

get to that point, I might wish to discuss that a little further, because I am not
certain in this instance that if you look past the number to what is contained
in page 522, line 2, it would be discerned that 1111 is the same subject matter
(continued...)
* 305 132 ConveuionalaBud4et Act
m (...continued)
and not a broadening of the subject matter of the bill
I might renew that parliamentary inquiry when, as, and if we get to
the point when that becomes pertinent.
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The Senator has not propounded an
additional inquiry?
Mr. McCLURE. No; I have not.
Id at 83,880.
Similarly, another precedent indicates that an amendment that adds nonrestrictive
language is not germane, even if the amendment is relevant to the bill. 131 CONG. REC.
$17,507 (1985); Senate Precedent PRL19851212-001 (Dec. 12, 1985) (LEGIS, Rules
database). In the precedent of December 12, 1985, the pending bill, S. 1396, provided for
the settlement of claims relating to trust allotments of land granted to certain Native
Americans and for judicial review of compensation fimdings by the Secretary of the Interior
relating to those claims. A unanimous consent agreement required that amendments be
germane and relevant. On a point of order by Senator Durenberger, the Chair ruled not
germane a Melcher amendment that required the United States to provide legal assistance
to allottees or heirs regarding the merits of their claims under the bill. Id
A ruling of December 3, 1985, provides another precedent for the proposition that
an amendment that adds nonrestrictive language to a bill is not germane. 131 CoNG. REc.
S16,735 (1985); Senate Precedent PRL19851203-010 (Dec. 3, 1985) (LEGIS, Rules
database). The pending bill then (S. 1884, the farm credit system bill) governed by a
unanimous consent agreement that required that amendments be germane, provided for
three members of a board to be elected by farm credit banks and two members to be
appointed by the Chairman of another board. Id Senator Boren's amendment proposed
to reduce from three to two those members to be elected by farm credit banks, and
provided that one member be appointed by the Secretary of Agriculture. Id. The Chair
ruled as follows:
The PRESIDING OFFICER (Mr. Gorton of Washington).
germaneness of the amendment is required by the unanimous consent
agreement. The amendment of the Senator from Oklahoma does add new
language which does not restrict powers contained in the bill and it is,
therefore, not germane. The point of order is sustained.
Id
An amendment that would have limited a proposed increase in a tax contained in
a bill, but also proposed to increase another tax not contained in the bill was not germane.
128 CONG. REC. $8884, S8,887-88 (1982); Senate Precedent PRL19820722-001 (July 22,
1982) (LEGIS, Rules database) (point of order by Sen. Dole to Thurmond amendment to
(continued...)
CongrssionalBudgdAct 133 § 305
'(...continued)

The first is an amendment to strike, and would be germane. The second
appears to expand the effect of the bill, and therefore would not be germane.
Mr. McCLURE. If, as a matter of fact, the language contained in
"1503, 1,0S,' referred to in line 4 of the amendment, is more restrictive than
the language being stricken in the first half of the amendment, would it then
survive the germaneness test?
The PRESIDING OFFICER. Once language has been stricken, it
no longer sets the parameters for gernaneness.
Mr. McCLURE. Even though it is in the same amendment?
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The Chair has observed that this is not
one amendment but two amendments.
Id
The Chair will consider germane per se amendments reported by or offered by
authority of the committee of jurisdiction, and such amendments may form part of the
basis for determining germaneness. 128 CONG. REC. S9014-15 (1982); Senate Precedent
PRL19820722-005 (July 22, 1982) (LEGIS, Rules database) (inquiry by Sen. DeConcini
regarding Dole amendment on behalf of the Finance Committee on the Tax Reconciliation
Act of 1982). The Chair will consider germane an amendment that is germane to an
amendment reported by a committee, even if the committee amendment itself contains
significant matter within the jurisdiction of another committee in violation of the
jurisdictional rule of rule XV, paragraph 5. 128 CONG. REC. S8702-04 (1982); Senate
Precedent PRL1982G720.002 (July 20, 1982) (LEGIS, Rules database) (debate on
reconciliation bill). It follows, then, that the Chair will consider per se germane an
amendment reported by a committee even if the committee amendment contains significant
matter within the jurisdiction of another committee in violation of the jurisdictional rule
of rule XV, paragraph 5. See id.
(continued...)
§305 134 Cogovos BudgeAc
the provisions of such concurrent resolution shall be
received&m Such leaders, or either of them, may, from
30(...continued)
A Senator may offer again on behalf of the committee that had reported the
measure an amendment that the Chair had ruled out of order as nongermane when offered
by the Senator in the Senator's individual capacity. See 128 CONG. REC. 89014-15 (1982);
Senate Precedent PRL19820722-005 (July 22, 1982) (LEGIS, Rules database) (Dole
amendment to the Tax Reconciliation Act of 1982).
The Chair will consider germane an amendment that is germane to an amendment
for which the Senate has waived the germaneness requirement of the Congressional Budget
Act. 132 CONG. R3c. 512,986 (1986); Senate Precedent PRL19860919-004 (Sept. 19,1986)
(LEGIS, Rules database); 131 CONG. REC. S14,015-16 (1985); Senate Precedent
PRL19851024-003 (Oct. 24,1985) (LEGIS, Rules database).
A motion under section 904(b) to waive the germaneness requirement of the
Congressional Budget Act without specifying the object of that motion, even though made
in response to a point of order against an amendment, would waive that requirement
without restriction. 131 CONG. REC. S14,015-16 (1985); Senate Precedent PRL19851024-
003 (Oct. 24, 1985) (LEGIS, Rules database).
Setting the time or sequence for a vote on an amendment does not implicitly waive
the germaneness requirement. See 129 CONG. REc. S1807 (1983); Senate Precedent
PRL19830301-001 (Mar. 1, 1983) (LEGIS, Rules database) (inquiries of Sens.
Metzenbaum, Byrd, and Baker regarding cloture).
The germaneness requirement does not apply to a motion to recommit a reconcilia-
tion bill with instructions to report back forthwith a specific amendment that would bring
a committee into compliance with the reconciliation instructions in the budget resodtion.
Senate Precedent PRL19810617-001 (June 17, 1981) (LEGIS, Rules database); see also
infra note 446.
In contrast to the germaneness test, the test for relevance is a looser, subject matter
test. See infra note 1722.
Also in contrast to the germaneness test, the test for extraneousness (in the context
of reconciliation) depends on another set of criteria regarding, among other things, whether
the provision in question reduces the deficit. See section 313 (sometimes called the 'Byrd
Rule) infta pp. 198-245.
' The language that such amendments "shall not be received" merely permits a
Senator to raise a point of order after time on the amendment has expired, and does not
authorize the Chair to rule on the amendment at the Chair's initiative. 127 CONG. REc.
S3148 (1981); Senate Precedent PRL19810401-001 (Apr. 1,1981) (LEGIS, Rules database).
On April 1, 1981, the following debate took place before time on the amendment had
expired:
(continued...)
CanagonalBudgetAdt 135 §1305

received. Therefore, I make the point of order that this amendment is out of
order. It should not have been received and there is nothing to debate.
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The Chair is of the opinion that the
point of order may or may not be correct. It looks as if it might be correct.
But the language "shall not be received" is standard language used by the
Senate in unanimous-consent agreements which impose germaneness on
amendments. Under the precedents of the Senate, it has been held uniformly
that, under those circumstances, a point of order against an amendment on
the ground that it is not germane may not be made until the time of the
amendment has expired.
It
Cf. supra note 293 (Congressional Budget Act prohibitions are not self-enforcing, and
require points of order from the floor for their enforcement; regarding section 303(a)).
Contrast the rule under cloture, where the Chair will take the initiative to rule out
of order nongermane amendments without waiting for a point of order from the floor. See
e.g., 130 CONo. REC. S11,111-12 (1984); Senate Precedent PRL19840913-001 (Sept. 13,
(continued...)
1 CoqaionalBudget Act
the time under their control on the passage of the concur-
rent resolution, allot additional time to any Senator during
the consideration of any amendment, debatable motion, or
appeal.
I XZ(b)(3) (3) Following the presentation of opening
statements on the concurrent resolution on the
budget for a fiscal year by the chairman and
ranking minority member of the Committee on _ _
the Budget of the Senate, there shall be a
period of up to four hours for debate on economic goals
and policies.
S3(b)(4) (4) Subject to the other limitations of this Act, only
if a concurrent resolution on the budget reported by the
Committee on the Budget of the Senate sets forth the
economic goals (as described in sections 3(a)(2)' and
4(b)' of the Employment Act of 1946) which the esti-
mates, amounts, and levels (as described in section
301(a)') set forth in such resolution are designed to
'( ... continued)
1984) (LEGIS, Rules database); 128 CONG. REC. S11,844 (1982); Senate Precedent
PRL19820920-002 (Sept. 20, 1982) (LEGIS, Rules database) (inquiry of Sen. Robert C.
Byrd).
For further examples of the application of the point of order under section 305(b),
see, e.g., 133 CoNG. REc. S17,652-53 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 1987) (Harkin motion to waive
rejected 47-49 regarding his amendment no. 1257 to S. 1920, the Omnibus Budget

§ 305 138 Congresional Budge Act
I 3(b)(6) (6) Notwithstanding any other rule,' an amend-
ment or series of amendments to a concurrent resolution
on the budget proposed in the Senate shall always be in
order if such amendment or series of amendments propos-
es to change any figure or figures then contained in such
concurrent resolution so as to make such concurrent
resolution mathematically consistent or so as to maintain
such consistency.'
1 305(C) (c) ACTION ON CONFERENCE REPORTS IN THE SENATE. -
""The rule of section 305(b)(6) runs contrary to the general rule in the Senate that
it is not in order to amend solely material that the Senate has already amended. For dis-
cussions of the general rule, see ALAN S. FRUMIN, RIDDICK'S SENATE PROCEDURE 28-30
(1992) (and precedents cited there); M. Gold, Senate Procedure and Practice: An
Introductory Manual 33-34, 46-47 (Dec. 1983).
""See also 128 CONG. REC. S5759 (1982); Senate Precedent PRL19820520-006 (May
20, 1982) (LEGIS, Rules database) (inquiry of Majority Leader Baker-regarding
amendment by Sen. Sasser to the First Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for fiscal year
1983).
The Parliamentarian's notes accompanying the precedent of May 20, 1982, explains